Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03008820

Name of Company

Vertex Financial Services Holdings Limited

~-We
Kirstie Jane Provan, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

Mark Robert Fry, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 SNR

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of sy/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 29/02/2016 to 28/02/2017

Signed Date Q} l ‘l— ll-\'

Begbies Traynor (London) LLP

31st Floor
40 Bank Street
London
*AGB3S80Q"

E14 5NR

A23 07/06/2017 #132
COMPANIES HOUSE
Ref. VE048CVL/KJP/MRFAMC/GP/LMMc

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow



Vertex Financial Services Holdings Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/02/2016 From 29/02/2016
of Affairs To 28/02/2017 To 28/02/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
195,168.18 Intercompany Receivable NIL NIL
8,219.45 Cash at Bank 9,627.82 0,627.82
23,254.29 Unclaimed Dividends NIL NIL
Bank interest Gross 7.46 746
9,635.28 9,635.28
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(4,930,809.30) Intercompany creditor NIL NIL
(2,118,880.00) Contingent creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{(2,280,846.57) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{9,103,893.95) 9,635.28 9,635.28
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 9,635.28
9,635.28

Page 1 of 1

IPS 8QL Ver. 2012.10

rstie Jane Provan
Joint Liquidator

19 April 2017 14:31



XCWL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Vertex Financial Services Holdings
Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report and request for the
approval of their remuneration and disbursements

Period: 29 February 2016 to 28 February 2017



important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose

whatsoever.

Contents

00O DD0DO0DO0OODO0ROOCO

2
3.
4

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1.

Account of receipts and payments
Time costs and disbursements
Statement of expenses

Fees Estimate



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Vertex Financial Services Holdings Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators on 29 February 2016.

“the liquidators”, “we", Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both of Begbies Traynor (London)
“our” and "us” LLP, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR (“the liquidators”)

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” 0] in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)}{b)(i} of the Act); and

() In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
24B(1)(b)ii} of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name: Vertex Financial Services Holdings Limited

Company registered number; 03008820

Company registered office: 40 Bank Street, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5NR

Former trading address: 5300 Daresbury Park, Cinnibar Court, Daresbury, WA4 4GE

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced; 20 February 2016
Date of liquidators' appointment: 29 February 2016

Changes in liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 29 February 2016 to 28
February 2017 (“the Period”).

Receipts

Funds of £9,627.82 have been received in respect of cash heid at bank. Transfer of these funds was made on
the appointment of liquidators.

An amount of £7.46 has also been received in respect of Bank Interest on those funds held.
Payments
No payments have been made during the Period.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s
website - http./iwww begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to aliow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2 and detailed below.

General case administration and planning

Work undertaken falling under this heading includes dealing with the day-to-day administration of the liquidation,
as well as complying with the various statutory filing and advertising obligations.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Work undertaken falling under this heading includes ensuring compliance with professional standards and
dealing with statutory filings, reports and meetings in line with the statutory obligations of the liquidators.

Investigations

The liquidators have investigated the Company's affairs and the reasons as to why the Company entered into
liquidation.

Realisation of assets

The liquidators have realised cash at bank in the some of £9,627.82. As noted in the 5.98 report provided to
creditors on appointment, the Company is due funds in respect of unclaimed dividends. The liquidators have
been in correspondence with Equiniti, the registrars. However, the liquidators are yet to receive the funds in this

respect.



Trading
The liquidators have not traded the Company since their appointment.

Dealing with alf creditors’ claims (including employees)}, correspondence and distributions

The liquidators have dealt with alf corespondence received from creditors. Claims which have been received
from creditors are yet to be adjudicated due to there being insufficient asset realisations. Should there be
sufficient realisations to enable a dividend to be paid to creditors, then the process of adjudicating claims would

begin.
Other mafters which include seeking decisions from creditors {via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or Decision

Procedures, tax_litigation, pensions and travel)

Corporation tax and VAT retumns have been filed periodically as required.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to the Company's creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the directors statement of
affairs) are as follows:

Secured creditor

To the best of the liquidators’ knowledge and belief there are no known unsatisfied charges created or
registered.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £7,.049,689 and we have received claims in the total sum of £204,

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
o 20% of net property thereafter;
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:



Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

o the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of the liquidators knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribute to the unsecured

creditors.
Unsecured creditors

Based upen realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there wilf be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors. However, in the event there are sufficient
asset realisations to enable a dividend to unsecured creditors, a notice of intention to distribution will be
provided to creditors allowing all creditors the opportunity to submit details of their claims.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

As reported at the initial meeting of creditors on 7 March 2016, the liquidators’ pre-appointment fees and
disbursements were paid in advance by a third party, Vertex Group Limited ("VGL"). Therefore no fee resolution
has been sought following the liquidators' appointment.

Our time costs for the period from 29 February 2016 to 28 February 2017 amount to £24,585.50 which
represents 102.30 hours at an average rate of £240.33 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Begbies Traynor charging policy
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 29 February 2016 to 28 February 2017

To 28 February 2017, we have been paid the total sum of £17,500 plus disbursements and VAT on account of
the liquidators’ pre-appointment time costs. No fees have been drawn against the total post-appointment time
costs of £24,585 incurred since the date of the liquidators’ appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only. Therefore details of fees paid pre-appointrnent will not be included within the analysis.

Work undertaken prior to appointment

As identified above and in addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the
costs relating to work undertaken prior to our appointment in summoning, advertising and holding the creditors’
meeting and assisting the directors in preparing the statement of affairs were paid prior to the liquidation from
VGL.



Disbursements

To 28 February 2017, the liquidators have been paid disbursements of £875.60 plus VAT. Payment for
disbursements was made by VGL.

Why have subcontractors been used?

No subcontractors have been used during the Period.

Category 2 Disbursements

Details of Category 2 Disbursements incurred during the Period are identified at Appendix 3.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be cbtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the Period is aftached at Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

The liquidators will continue to maintain their case files as required. Any future receipts and payments to be
dealt with during the course of the liquidation will be processed accordingly.

Compliance with the insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

The liquidators will continue to comply with all statutory obligations required by them. On the conclusion of the
liquidation, the creditors will be sent a notice of the date on which the liquidators vacate office along with a final
report and account of the liquidation.

Investigations

The liquidators will continue to investigate the Company's affairs and any potential recoveries that can be made
for the estate generally.

Realisation of assets

The liquidators are in the process of attempting to realise unclaimed dividends as detailed on the directors’
statement of affairs. It is anticipated that funds of cE15-20k will be received in due course. The realisation of
these funds has been extremely protracted due to issues experienced with the holder of these funds. A copy of
the statement of affairs was provided to creditors on appointment of liquidators.



Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees}, correspondence and distributions

As identified previously in this report, at present there are insufficient funds to enable a dividend to creditors. If
sufficient funds were to be realised, a process would be undertaken to adjudicate claims filed by creditors.

Other matters which_includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deermed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedure, tax_litigation, pensions and travei)

The liquidators will continue to submit any necessary VAT and Corporation tax retumns as appropriate.

Final corporation tax returns and VAT returns will be compiled and submitted to HM Revenue & Customs ahead
of the closure of the liquidation.

The liquidators are seeking approval of their post-appointment fees under the decision procedure by
correspondence. Enclosed with this report is a copy of the notice of decisions being sought to be made by a
decision procedure along with a voting form for creditors to complete.

How much will this further work cost?
Itis anticipated that the cost of further work will be in the region of £5,000 to £10,000.

Expenses

Expenses were anticipated prior to the appointment of liquidators. Aftached at Appendix 3 is a statement of
expenses incurred during the Period.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors’ conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confim that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the liquidation
of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.



Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in vaiue of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately tweive months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
500N

Kirstie Jane Provan
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 2:\- m zm-q-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 29 February 2016 to 28 February 2017



Statement
of Affairs
£

195,168.18
8,219.45
23,254.29

-4,930,809.30
-2,118,880.00

-2,280,846.57

-8,103,893.95

Vertex Financial Services Holdings Limited
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liguidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Intercompany Receivable
Cash at Bank

Unclaimed Dividends
Bank Interest Gross

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Intercompany creditor
Contingent creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Gurrent

From 29/02/2016
To 28/02/12017
£

NiIL
9,627.82
NIL

7.46
9,635.28

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

9,635.28

9,635.28

9,635.28

Kirstie Jane Provan
Joint Liquidator



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor charging policy; and

b. Tune Costs Analysis for the period from 29 February 2016 to 28 February 2017.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It aiso applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECY OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 dishbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the

case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of

calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.
(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile; and
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



Expenses which should be lreated as Category 2 dishursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement;

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the London office

as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2016 -
until further notice

Partner/Consultant 495 - 550
Director 365
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160

Support 160



Prior to 1 May 2018, the following rates applied:

Standard
1 May 2011 -
Grade of staff 1 May 2016
London
Partnher 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in & minute units.



Lu )

900 3 #JED O) UMBID S99 [RI0L
£LOr 3447 00°09) £6°L0Z 00°0 zZ'182 000 000 000 D0'96¥ 13 9 Aunoy abelaay,
05989'YE 00°Z6L 00°gLr'9 DO°E09 00191t} 0s'cie'e :apeib yuie Ag oo swg w301
£704 [ ] (X4 B8z 8'9r L sapwsb Yyuis Aq singy Jmo] |
o e = £ 5 : o e TR ke 4 o " PR —— -
000 uopebni
85 /1€ 05'ZE0'T [&] 4] £1 £g
|aARn pur suoisuad
‘uapeliny xm ‘sbupesw

SPMHIU| UIYM sisjell Jap0

suopnquisip

pur ssuspundsaiing

‘(seefojdwe Buypnisuy)
IO s1oypaI |18 s Bujiesq

Bujpesy

SJO8EN JO UOpES|[RY

suopiebpseau)

d 380q pue seiny oy
Kousajosu) #14) yim aauejidwiog

BUMSHT 958D
65 8L 00'F28 |47 Z'G Z0 Buipueq pue Bunueg
00 Go¥ 00 96 80 80 Juounuoddy
ERRET R 24 5 2 R o 3 it .P,.,Mm -w._m.«.u(‘ PR .WM Fl T L

9l 12T 00 L2B'E} [4>7) L 6¢ | 6 ET 8'c LoReASILIUIpY

FI1500 | RINNOY (PI0| nodrng LRy Al

£102/20/8¢ 01 9102/20/6¢ Wol4 sisAleuy $js0)) awll] :

Surwayd sse))

Bupaueld

PUR UOLBASILILIPY 831 [RiAURE

1AD 8P0IA LD - uonepINbIT AJejUnjoA SIOUPaID) - PIOH SAJIAKDS BISUBUIY XALIA 64IS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)

£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Postage Royal Mail Group 5468 0.00 54,68
Bordereau Insolvency Risk Service 148.50 0.00 148.50
Statutory Courts Advertising 423.00 0.00 423.00
Advertising




APPENDIX 4

FEES ESTIMATE

a. A fees estimate; and

b. Details of the expenses that we consider will be or are likely to be incurred.



XCWL1805P

VERTEX FINANCIAL SERVICES HOLDINGS LIMITED
THE LIQUIDATORS' FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as liquidators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis. Details
of our firm’s hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies the report. Prior
to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to produce a fees
estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be approved at the
same time as the basis of cur remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the liquidation is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have been used
which take account of the various leveis of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These can
be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the liquidators and their staff Hours Time cost Average
have undertaken or propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£
General case administration and planning
86.1 19,687.34 228.77
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice
18.5 4,803.50 259.65
Investigations
57 1,142.32 200.41
Realisation of assets
. 7.3 2,277.10 31193
Trading
0 0.00 0.00
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including
employees), correspondence and distributions
2 320.00 160.00
Other matters which include seeking decisions from
creditors via Deemed Caonsent Procedures or
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and
travel
9.7 3,120.34 321.68
Total hours 129.3
Total time costs 31,360.60
Overall average hourly rate £ 242.54

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £31,360.60, we are
aware that there are limited assets to realise and so the time costs that we will be able to draw will be
limited to the amount that is realised for the assets. This is expected to be in the region of £12,000.
However, please note that should there be additional or unexpected asset realisations, we will look to draw
our fees from those too.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has heen produced this can be obtained
from our website at http://www begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.




A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 2 1 PPvL 2017




VERTEX FINANCIAL SERVICES HOLDINGS LIMITED

XCVL1806P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE LIQUIDATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY TO

BE INCURRED
No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Postage Postage of statutory notices and correspondence 50.00
with creditors during the course of the liquidation
2. Storage Archiving of the IP’'s and Company's records 76.00




